statements to correct the overstatements of the provision for income taxes and
employee benefit costs. The effect of these errors on the financial statements
for the years prior to December 25, 2004 was determined to be immaterial and has
been reflected as an adjustment to the 2004 beginning of the year retained
earnings balance. The errors causing the restatements were the result of
computational errors in calculating the tax provision and a misapplication of
the Company's year end accrual of its 401(K) plan matching contribution.

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-K/A

42

The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement on the Company's
previously reported statement of income for the year ended December 25, 2004:

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)   Year ended December 25, 2004
   ------------------------------------------
   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Selling, administrative and general expenses   43,070   (112)   42,958
Operating income   15,570   112   15,682
Income before income taxes   13,817   112   13,929
Provision for income taxes   5,990   (241)   5,749
Net income   7,827   353   8,180
Basic earnings per share   $   0.60   $   0.03   $   0.63
Diluted earnings per share   $   0.59   $   0.03   $   0.62

The following tables set forth the effect of the restatement on the consolidated
balance sheet as of December 25, 2004:

(Amounts in thousands)   As of December 25, 2004
   ------------------------------------------
   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Deferred tax asset (current)   2,496   (434)   2,062
Income tax receivable   --   690   690
Total current assets   83,402   256   83,658
Total assets   135,099   256   135,355
Accrued liabilities (current)   27,438   (658)   26,780
Income tax payable   142   (142)   --
Total current liabilities   47,606   (800)   46,806
Total liabilities   65,121   (800)   64,321
Retained earnings   52,394   1,056   53,450
Total stockholder's equity   69,978   1056   71,034

   38

   ESCALADE, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The restatement had no effect on net cash provided by operating activities for
the year ended December 25, 2004. The following tables set forth the effect on
the individual line items within operating activites in the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended December 25, 2004:

   For the year ended December 25, 2004

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-K/A

43

(Amounts in thousands)   --------------------------------------------
   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net Income   7,827   353   8,180
Changes in:
   Deferred income tax   (1,022)   219   (803)
   Income tax payable   (205)   (460)   (665)
   Account payable and accrued expenses   3,143   (112)   3,031

Note 3 -- Certain Significant Estimates

In the preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP
requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities; the
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated
financial statements; and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during
the reporting period. These estimates and judgments are evaluated on an ongoing
basis and are based on experience; current and expected future conditions; third
party evaluations; and various other assumptions believed reasonable under the